
914 Roll Groover

Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
69

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 59847 914 Roll Groover
— 59932 914 Roll Groover for Copper
1 60922 Gear Housing

(Includes Ref. #13, 14, 26, 37)
60932 Gear Housing f/Copper

(Includes Ref. #13, 14, 26, 37)
2 60937 Rear Slide Shaft
3 60942 Front Slide Shaft
4 60947 Thrust Washer
5 60952 Drive Roll

60957 Drive Roll f/Copper
6 62507 11/4″-11/2″ Drive Roll
7 46745 Soc. Head Cap Screw 3/8″ - 16 x 11/4″
8 60967 Sleeve Bearing (2)
9 34332 Roll Pin 1/8″ x 5/8″ (2)

10 60972 Release Shaft
11 60977 Release Knob
12 60982 Release Spring
13 60987 Release Block (Includes Ref. #8)
14 83685 Soc. Head Cap Screw 1/4″-20 x 1″ (2)
15 60992 Stabilizer (2)

60927 Stabilizer f/Copper (2)
16 60997 Set Screw 10-24 (2)
17 61012 Needle Bearing

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
18 61002 Groove Roll (Includes Ref. #17)

61007 Groove Roll f/Copper (Includes Ref. #17)
19 62502 11/4″-11/2″ Groove Roll (Includes Ref. #17)
20 61017 Shoulder Bolt 5/8″ x 33/4″
21 61022 Adjustment Knob
22 61027 Feed screw
23 61032 Shoulder Bolt 5/8″ x 11/2″
24 61037 Pin & Clip
25 61042 Retaining Ring
26 62537 Depth Adjustment Label

62542 Depth Adjustment Label for Copper
27 61047 Reaction Arm
28 61052 Sleeve Bearing (2)
29 61057 Input Shaft
30 41500 Roll Pin
31 61062 Square Drive Adapter
32 61067 Drive Ratchet (Includes Ref. #31 & 32)
33 27037 Shoulder Bolt
34 61747 Ratchet Handle
35 61072 Cover Plate (Includes Ref. #26)
36 39542 Button Head Screw 10-24 x 1/2″
37 44620 Ball Bearing
38 61082 Output Shaft Assembly (Includes Ref. #35)
39 87710 Roller Bearing

1

2
3 4

5, 6
7

8

9

11

10

12

13

21

24

23

20
18, 19

16

15
14

17

25

27

29

28

28

3031

35

36
37

38

39

33

34

26

32

22

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.



Roll Groover 915

999-998-026.10Printed in U.S.A. 

6

3

16

18

6

Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
4/08

4

1

2

11

12

10

9
8

21
20

14

14

17

13

7

5

15

19

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 88232 915 Roll Groover
1 46860 Grease Fitting (2)
2 93602 Shoulder Screw
3 93607 Groove Roll Pin
4 93622 Screw, Socket Head, 1/4″ - 20 x 21/4″ (1)
5 93627 Reaction Arm
6 93632 Feed Screw
7 93657 Load Thrust Washer
8 93612 Ball Detent, 5/16″ - 18 (1)
9 93617 Pivot Pin

10 45187 Set Screw, Socket Head
11 93647 Locking Thrust Washer

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
12 93652 Thrust Washer
13 32205 Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 5/8″
14 93752 Stabilizer, 2″ - 6″ (2)

93867 Stabilizer, 8″ - 12″ (2)
15 46745 Hex Soc Cap Screw 3/8″ - 16 x 11/4″ (1)
16 93757 Drive Roll 2″ - 6″ Sch. 10, 2″ - 31/2″ Sch. 40
17 93762 Drive Roll Thrust Washer
18 93767 Pivot Nut Pin
19 87610 Bearing, Roller
20 93642 Groove Roll 2″ - 6″ Sch. 10, 2″ - 31/2″ Sch. 40
21 45172 Bearing

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Drive Roll



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
2

Roll Groover915

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 93772 Main Housing
2 77097 Pin (4)
3 93777 Needle Roller Bearing (3)
4 93787 Intermediate Gear Cluster
5 93782 Thrust Bearing Washer (3)
6 93792 Bronze Thrust Bearing
7 16408 Drive Shaft Assembly

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

8 44620 Bearing, Ball
9 93807 Input Drive Pinion

10 93812 Bronze Flange Bearing
11 93817 Rear Cover
12 40657 Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 11/2″ (4)
13 46860 Drive Grease Fitting (2)
14 92202 Ratchet, 1/2″ Drive 90°

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

2

1

12

3

5

3

7

4

6

2

10

5
9

8

11

13

14

12

Main Housing



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
3

Roll Groover 915

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 45172 Bearing
2 93887 Groove Roll 4″ - 6″ Sch. 40

93862 Groove Roll 8″ - 12″ Sch. 10
3 93847 Screw 3/8″ - 16 x 23/4″
4 93852 External Retaining Ring
5 93857 Screw, 1/2″ - 12 x 1″ (2)
6 93872 Support, Drive Roll
7 93877 Bearing, Needle Roller
8 93902 Drive Roll 4″ - 6″ Sch. 40

93882 Drive Roll 8″ - 12″ Sch. 10
9 92447 4″ - 6″ Sch. 40 Groove Roll Set

92442 8″ - 12″ Sch. 10 Groove Roll Set
10 93837 Groove Roll 11/4″ - 11/2″
11 93832 Drive Roll 11/4″ - 11/2″
12 93842 Extension, 1/2″ Drive (for 11/4″ - 11/2″ Roll Set)

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
13 92437 11/4″ - 11/2″ Groove Roll Set
14 92452 2″ - 8″ Copper 915 Groove Roll Set
15 93892 Copper Groove Roll 2″ - 8″
16 10368 Bearing Needle Roller (2)
17 10373 Copper Stabilizer
18 10378 Copper Reaction Arm
19 93897 Copper Drive Roll 2″ - 8″
20 93822 Operating Instructions Decal
21 93827 Warning Decal
22 93497 915 Tool Box

* Note Items Not Shown
* 49087 1/8″ T-Hnadle Hex Key
* 46045 5/16″ Hex Key
* 46030 3/16″ Hex Key
* 46190 1/4″ Hex Key

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

8

13

2

1

3

7

5

4

6

1110

1

*12

20

21

22

9

Accessories

15

18

17

16

14

19

16



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
4

Roll Groover915

Notes



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
77

Roll Groover 916

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 48497 Screw 3/16″ - 16 x 1/2″ (2)
2 48442 Coupling – Short

66547 Coupling – Long
3 45207 Hex Hd Screw 10 - 32 x 1/2″ (4)
4 45202 Retaining Plate
5 45152 Retaining Ring

†6 45147 Double Roll Ball Bearing
7 45122 Drive Shaft

45652 Drive Shaft f/Copper Tubing
45662 Drive Shaft f/1″ Pipe
69647 Drive Shaft 11/4 to 11/2 (AWWA)
69672 Drive Shaft 2 to 6 (AWWA)

8 45167 Hd Caged Roller Bearing (2)
9 45127 Grooving Roll

45657 Grooving Roll f/Copper Tubing
45667 Grooving Roll f/1″ Pipe
69652 Grooving Roll 11/4 to 11/2 (AWWA)
69677 Grooving Roll 2 to 6 (AWWA)

10 42580 Retaining Ring
11 46860 Grease Fitting
12 45187 Cone Pt. Screw 10 - 32 x 1/4″
13 45112 Upper Roll Housing

†14 45132 Groove Roll Shaft includes Ref. No. 11
15 48447 Adjusting Screw
16 45402 Adjusting Screw Spring
17 48452 Pivot Pin
18 45142 Caged Roller Bearing
19 45162 Retaining Ring

†20 45157 Front Seal
21 45117 Drive Link Shaft
22 45192 Cone Pt. Screw 1/4″ - 20 x 1/2″
23 77720 Washer
24 78005 Hex Stop Nut 1/2″ - 13 (2)

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
25 47037 Drive Link
26 87940 Roll Pin (2)
27 45137 Handle
28 45182 Drive Pin
29 47027 Detente Pin
30 47032 Detente Spring
31 45172 Drive Link Bearing (2)
32 70682 Positioning Plate (Europe Only)
33 27242 Screw 10 - 32 x 1/2″ (2) (Europe Only
34 48437 Lower Roll Housing f/1822 Includes Ref. No. 11

48507 Lower Roll Housing f/300 Includes Ref. No. 11
70687 Lower Roll Housing f/positioning plate (Europe Only)

35 83420 Flat Washer
36 78005 Hex Stop Nut 1/2″ - 13 (2)
37 45397 Drive Shaft Assembly

45557 Drive Shaft Assembly f/Copper Tubing
45572 Drive Shaft Assembly f/1″ Pipe
69657 Drive Shaft Assembly 11/4 to 11/2 (AWWA)
69682 Drive Shaft Assembly 2 to 6 (AWWA)

38 45587 Grooving Roll Assembly w/Bearing
45562 Grooving Roll Assembly w/Bearing f/Copper Tubing
45577 Grooving Roll Assembly w/Bearing f/1″ Pipe
69662 Grooving Roll Assembly 11/4 to 11/2 (AWWA)
69687 Grooving Roll Assembly 2 to 6 (AWWA)

39 45352 Roll Set f/Copper Tubing incl. Ref. No. 35 & 36
45347 Roll Set f/1″ incl. Ref. No. 35 & 36
69667 Roll Set 11/4 to 11/2 (AWWA)
69692 Roll Set 2 to 6 (AWWA)
47492 Warning & Depth Adjusting Label

40 61242 Base - 535
41 40930 3/8″ Locker Washer
42 46675 3/8″ x 3/4″ Bolt

Service Notes:

Ref. No. †6 Face shield out
Ref. No. †14 Use as pressing tool to remove bearings,

Ref. No. 8
Note: “Locating Dimple” on shaft head 
to line up set screw Ref. No. 12

Ref. No. †20 Face metal side toward bearing 
Ref. No. 18

1

2 3 4

5 †6

7

38

11
10

12

13
†14

8

15

16

17

32
18

†20

21
22

25

26

27

28

37

39

29
30

31

31 34
35

36

40

41

42

23

24

11

33

8

9

19

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. DO
NOT order by Reference Number.



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
78

Roll Groover 918

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 49117 Depth Adjustment Nut
2 49112 Depth Rod
3 49122 Spring
4 60995 Flat Washer, 3/4″
5 49262 Label, Depth Adjustment
6 49147 Hydraulic Cylinder
7 49142 Hydraulic Hose
8 46915 Grease Fitting - 65 Deg.
9 87695 Seal

10 87710 Roller Bearing
11 49062 Upper Roll Housing 

(Incls. Ref. 9, 10, 16, 17, 20, 21)
12 49152 Lock Ring
13 49082 Piston Rod Coupling
14 45192 Set Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 3/8″
15 49162 Groove Roll, 1″

49097 Groove Roll, 11/4″ - 11/2″
49217 Groove Roll 2″ - 6″ SC 10/40
51822 Groove Roll, 8″ - 12″Sch. 10, 8″Sch. 40
50127 Groove Roll, Copper 2″ - 6″

16 45265 Set Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 1/2″
17 87690 Seal
18 49102 Upper Roll Shaft (Incls. Ref. 8, 22)
19 49252 Hex Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 1″ (2)
20 46860 Grease Fitting (4)
21 87610 Roller Bearing

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
22 27002 Key, 3/16 Sq. x 15/16

23 49107 Set of 2 Slide Keys
24 51427 Drive Shaft, 2-6″ Sch. 10 & 40

51432 Drive Shaft Assy. - same as above 
and includes Ref. 37, 49

51817 Drive Shaft, 8-12″ Sch 10, 8″ Sch 40
51812 Drive Shaft Assy. - same as above 

and includes Ref. 37, 49
25 87600 Roller Bearing (2)
26 49187 Spiral Retaining Ring
27 91000 Seal
28 49157 Drive Roll, 1″

49072 Drive Roll, 11/4″ - 11/2″
51732 Drive Roll, Copper 2″ - 6″

29 49202 Set of 2 Spacers
30 49207 Label, Warning
31 48292 Mounting Base Kit - 300

48392 Mounting Base Kit - 1822
48397 Mounting Base Kit - 1224
48402 Mounting Base Kit - 535
60212 Mounting Base Kit - 1233/300

Compact
33 45500 Hex Screw, 1/2″ x 11/4″ (2)
32 86445 Lock Washer, 1/2″ (2)
34 49257 Label, Warning
35 49212 Hex Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 13/4″ (2)

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
36 49197 Guard (Incls. Ref. 29)
37 49127 Bearing
38 49192 Spiral Retaining Ring
39 49057 Lower Roll Housing (Incls. Ref. 20)
40 49177 Retaining Ring
41 49172 Lock Pin
42 44915 Spring
43 49132 Retaining Plate
44 60265 Hex Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 1/2″ (3)
45 49667 Hex Bolt 5/8″ - 11 x 7″
46 61132 Hydraulic Pump
47 60005 Hex Screw, 1/4″ - 20 x 3/4″ (4)
48 27402 Flat Washer (4)
49 49607 Bearing Retaining Nut
50 49067 Drive Shaft - for 1″, 11/4″, 11/2″ rolls 

and copper roll 2″ - 6″
49627 Drive Shaft Assy. - same as above 

and includes Ref. 37, 38, 45 

Following Items Not Shown:
49087 T-Handle Hex Key, 1/8″
49167 Coupling - 535/1822/1224
53987 Roll Storage Case
54317 Box Wrench
60232 Sander Bracket

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

14

23

22

21

1817
19

16

15

13

12

20

24

25

50

26
27

28

11

109
8

45

29

A

A

47

46

48

7

36

2037
49

38

37

33

35

34

30

31

32

44

3940

41

42

43

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.



Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
79

Roll Groover 918
Hydraulic Pump, P392

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 61132 Pump Assembly, P392
1 64427 Handle Assembly
2 34245 Retaining Rings Set of 5 
3 63762 Wrist Pin
4 64442 Pivot Pin
5 63817 Plunger Assembly
6 63747 Locking Pin
7 63742 Pipe Plug (2)
8 64412 Reservoir
9 63752 Low Pressure Relief

10 63757 High Pressure Relief
11 58720 Set Screws Set of 2
12 64437 Release Knob
13 63737 Valve Stem
14 64432 Stop Screw
15 64417 Tie Rod
16 63697 End Cap
17 63717 Washers Pack of 2
18 64422 Rear Foot
19 63707 Acorn Plug
20 63712 Fill Plug
21 63657 Repair Kit

11

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 48622 Piston Rod
2* 48617 Copper Washer (2)
3* 48612 Cap Screw 1/4″ – 20 x 11/4″

(Torque to 100 lbs.)
4* 48607 Rod Wiper
5 48602 Retainer Nut (Torque to 100 lbs)
6 48672 Cap Screw, 1/4″ – 20 x 7/8″

(Torque to 100 lbs.)
7 48667 Cylinder Body
8 48662 Extension Spring
9* 48652 Retaining Spring

10 48647 Slip Retainer
11* 48642 U-Cup Seal
12 48637 Backup Washer
— 48677 Repair Kit

Hydraulic Ram

20

20

20

3

7

15

12

4 5

6

1413

19

18

17

16

2

10

8

9

1

12

9

11

7

5

4

3

1

2

6

8

2121

21

2121

21

21

17
20

10

2

* Note: Items marked with an asterisk (*) are included in
repair Kit No. 48677

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.



Combo Roll Groover 975

RIDGID®

5/12
Printed in China 999-998-996.10

1

2

3

4

5

8

7

37

6

9

18

10

11

36

12

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1† 30948 Feed Screw
2 87687 Adjustment Screw
3 87947 Shoulder Screw
4 87972 Wave Spring
5 87932 Groove Setting Gauge
6† 93327 Feed Screw Bushing
7 87912 Spring
8 87937 Retaining Ring
9 30873 Labels

10 93307 Slide Key (2)
11 93302 10 - 24 x 1/2" SHCS (4) 
12 46860 Grease Fitting (3)
13 96730 Hex Nut
14 93777 Needle Bearing
15 93782 Thrust Washer
16 30878 Input Pinion

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
17 40287 Dowel Pin (2)
18 87682 Support Bar (2)
19 30883 Large Drive Shaft

32838 Drive Shaft F/Copper
20 30888 Thrust Washer
21 30893 Key 1/4" x 5/8"
22 30898 Large Drive Gear 
23 30903 Retaining Ring
24 93812 Bearing Flange
25 30908 Screw 1/4" - 20 x 13/8" SHCS (6)
26 45150 1/4" Lock Washer (6)
27 30913 Rear Cover Assembly
28 30918 Bearing
29 30928 Main Housing Assembly
30 87977 Wear Plate
31 30923 Slide Block

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
32 87640 Set Screw
33† 33695 Retaining Ring
34 30933 Groove Roll

32843 Groove Roll F/Copper
35† 87922 Bearing
36 30938 Thrust Washer
37 30943 Groove Roll Shaft
38 93282 #10 - 24 Screw (4)
39 93312 Cover Plate
40 45157 Front Seal 
41 45142 Needle Bearing

* Note Items Not Shown
* 30708 1/2" Ratchet Extension
* 30703 1/2" Drive Ratchet

NOTE:  Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

28

29

30

3132

3334
35

40

39

13

38

41

27
26

24

23

22
21

20

1917

1816
15

14

† Service Notes: Ref. No. 1 – Coat with EP grease.
Ref. No. 6 – Apply Loctite #271 to external threads prior to assembly.
Ref. No. 33 – Install Retaining Ring burr side away from bearing.
Ref. No. 35 – Apply Loctite #271 to outside of bearing prior to assembly.

10

11

12
12

26

26

25

25


	Ridgid 975 Groover Parts Drawing.pdf
	914-915-916-918i-960-rollgroover.pdf
	914.pdf
	915
	916
	918
	918i
	960



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




